$(\text{Rev} \ 10/02)$	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Off
	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Institute of Organic Chemistry and Biochemistry of the Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Gilead Sciences, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger	Street Address: 333 Lakeside Drive
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	
1) May 12, 2003 2) May 23, 2003 Execution Date:	City: Foster City State: CA Zip: 94404
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
	o. Total number of applications and patents involved.
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Max D. Hensley	
Name: Max D. Hensley Gilead Sciences Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Name: Max D. Hensley	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Name:Max D. Hensley Gilead Sciences, Inc. Internal Address: O3 ECOOPER 00000210 071250 4808716 O21 40.00 CH	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed
Name:Max D. Hensley Gilead Sciences, Inc. Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Name:Max D. Hensley Gilead Sciences, Inc. Internal Address: O3 ECOOPER 00000210 071250 4808716 O21 40.00 CH	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
Name:Max D. Hensley Gilead Sciences, Inc. Internal Address:Gilead Sciences, Inc. O03 ECOOPER 00000210 071250 4808716 O21 40.00 CH Street Address:333 Lakeside Drive City: Foster CityState:CA _Zip:94404	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
Name:Max D. Hensley Gilead Sciences, Inc. Internal Address:Gilead Sciences, Inc. O03 ECOOPER 00000210 071250 4808716 O21 40.00 CH Street Address:333 Lakeside Drive City: Foster CityState:CA _Zip:94404	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1250
Name:Max D. Hensley Gilead Sciences, Inc. Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1250

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by the Institute of Organic Chemistry and Biochemistry of the Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic, having offices at Flemingovo nam. 2, 166 10 Praha 6, Czech Republic ("IOCB") (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor),

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns all right, title and interest in US Patent 4,808,716, entitled "9-(Phosphonylmethoxalkyl)adenines, the Method of Preparation and Utilization Thereof" ("Patent") which covers the pharmaceutical agent Adefovir Dipivoxil, subject to licenses granted heretofore to Assignee by IOCB/REGA; and

WHEREAS, <u>GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of <u>Delaware</u>, USA and having its principal place of business at <u>333 Lakeside Drive, Foster City, CA</u> 94404 USA, ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent and

WHEREAS pursuant to Article III of Letter Agreement dated April 1, 2002, Assignor have undertaken to assign to Assignee rights to Patent as provided in said Letter Agreement;

WHEREAS Assignor desires to enter into said assignment pursuant to the Letter Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of <u>One</u> Dollar (<u>\$ 1.00</u>) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the abovementioned Patent.

Assignor hereby covenants that, at the time of execution and delivery of this document, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, that the Patent is unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to convey Patent in the manner herein set forth.

At Assignee's request Assignor agrees to sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done pursuant to the activities described in Article III of the Letter Agreement, without charge to Assignor. The future disposition of rights in the Patent shall be controlled by said Letter Agreement. No other terms and conditions of any other agreement between Assignee and Assignor shall be changed by this transfer of title and, in particular, the royalty provisions heretofore applicable shall continue to apply as if no transfer had occurred.

Except as provided herein this assignment shall not otherwise amend any of the rights and obligations of the parties under prior existing agreements as amended, which agreements shall remain in full force and effect.

RNDs. Zdeněk Havias, DrSc.

Date May 12, 2003 IOCB Little France DIRECTOR

By:

Date May 13, 2003 GILEAD SCIENCES Mark Bosse

Vice President for Intellectual Property

RECORDED: 05/27/2003

PATENT REEL: 014102 FRAME: 0765